
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 30 May 2012 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 11 June 2012 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Berry Head Hotel, Berry Head Road, Brixham, 
TQ5 9AJ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Faulkner (J) 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor James 

Councillor McPhail 

 

Mayor Oliver 

Councillor Richards 

Mr Buckpitt 

Mr Butcher 

Capt. Curtis 

Ms Hayes 

Mr Jennings 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Election of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Vice-Chairman/woman for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 

 
4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 8 March 2012. 
 

5.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this 
agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and officers 
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on 
the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only arises because they 
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as 
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if 
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is 
likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a Member 
has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting 
to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to influence 
the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential 
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal 
Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 



(iii) 

7.   Harbour Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 6 - 7) 
 To note the Harbour Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out in the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 

8.   Appointment of Harbour Appointments Sub Committee (Page 8) 
 To appoint a Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee for the 2012/13 

Municipal Year. 
 

9.   Harbour Asset Review Working Party (Page 9) 
 To appoint the Harbour Asset Review Working Party for the 2012/13 

Municipal Year. 
 

10.   Harbour Budget Review Working Party (Page 10) 
 To appoint the Harbour Budget Review Working Party for the 2012/13 

Municipal Year. 
 

11.   Pilotage Review Working Party  
 To appoint a Pilotage Review Working Party with the following Terms 

of Reference. 
  
To review the Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay Harbour and to 
recommend amendments to the Pilotage direction as and when 
appropriate. 
 

12.   Presentation by Torquay Rowing Club  
 10 minute presentation to Harbour Committee by Torquay Rowing 

Club. 
 

13.   Exemption of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public from 

the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the agenda 
on the grounds that exempt information (as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985) is likely to be 
disclosed. 
 
 

14.   Application for Grant Circulated 
separately  To consider an application for a grant. 

 
15.   Funding for Extension to Torquay Harbour (Third Harbour) (Pages 11 - 

14)  To consider a feasibility study into an extension of Torquay Harbour. 
 

16.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2011/12 (Pages 15 - 
21)  To note the Report on the Harbour Authority Outturn for 2011/12. 

 
17.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (To Follow) 
 To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 

 
 

18.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2012/13 (Pages 22 - 
30)  To receive a Report on the Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring for 

2012/13. 
 



(iv) 

19.   Harbour Authority Performance (To Follow) 
 To consider the Report on the performance of the Harbour Authority. 

 
 

20.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Audit Plan - 2012~2017 (Pages 31 - 
38)  To approve the Audit Plan for the Tor Bay Harbour Authority for 

2012/13. 
 

21.   Tor Bay Harbour Enforcement and Prosecution Policy (Pages 39 - 
54)  To approve Tor Bay Enforcement and Prosecution Policy. 

 
22.   Marine Economy Action Plan (Pages 55 - 

132)  To note the Marine Economy Action Plan. 
 

23.   Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoon Berthing Project (Pages 133 - 
144)  To approve the Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoon Berthing Project. 

 
24.   Old Fish Market - Brixham Harbour (Pages 145 - 

152)  To note the accounts of the Arts and Crafts Market located on the Old 
Fish Market, Brixham. 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 

 
8 March 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Ellery (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Amil, Faulkner (J), Hytche, McPhail, Richards and Stringer 

 
External Advisors: Mr Buckpitt, Mr Butcher, Capt. Curtis, Ms Hayes and Mr Jennings 

 
 

 

 
589. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Matthew James. 
 
 

590. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 30 January 2012 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

591. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Torquay and Paignton Harbour Liaison 
Forum meeting on 21st February 2012 and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum 
meeting on 22nd February 2012. 
 
External Advisor William Butcher raised the point that in the Torquay and Paignton 
Harbour Liaison Forum minutes more points had been discussed than appeared in 
the minutes relating to the 200 year anniversary of the Torbay Royal Regatta and 
congestion at Beacon Quay which was endorsed by the Committee.  The External 
Advisor was requested to send an e-mail with the details so that the Harbour 
Master can amend the Forum Minutes. 
 
 

592. E.U Funding Bid for Tor Bay Harbour  
 
The Committee considered a report on the E.U Funding Bid Report for Tor Bay 
Harbour and the proposals and recommendations to submit a funding bid to the 
Channel Interreg IVa programme. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Harbour Committee Thursday, 8 March 2012 
 

 
 

 
Mike Marsh on behalf of MMA Limited spoke to the Committee concerning the 
potential for Interreg Funding.  He advised that Tor Bay Harbour was an ideal 
candidate for the funding and would sit alongside 6 or 7 Ports in the United 
Kingdom and France. 
 
The projects identified for Tor Bay Harbour funding were: 
 

i) Improve the Quality of Management of the Port with the development of a 
Por
[...]
rsday, 8 March 2012 
 

 
 

 
The Committee noted that it would be beneficial to look at other similar sized ports 
to see how they had delivered their PMP to look at how it had been achieved and 
who they had used to ensure the best value for money. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That Tor Bay Harbour Authority be approved to commence the process of 

obtaining a Port Master Plan; and 
 

ii) That the Torbay Development Agency be asked to assist in the production of a 
Port Master Plan and that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Harbour Committee, be authorised to 
amend the harbour revenue budget as required to fund such a plan. 

 
 

596. Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2012/2013  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought agreement of the Business Plan 
for the Tor Bay Harbour Authority business unit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the draft Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2012/2013 as set out in appendix 

1 to the report be approved; and  
 

ii) That subject to the views of the Harbour Committee, the Executive Head of Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority and the Chairman of the Harbour Committee agree the 
final detail of the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2012/2013, and sign the 
Acceptance Statement in Section 9. 

 
 

597. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Income - Internal Audit Report - November 2011  
 
The Committee noted a report which provided an overview of the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority Income – Internal Audit Report - November 2011. 
 
It was noted that the audit was undertaken based on key risk areas which had been 
tailored to ensure the audit programme was relevant to the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority business unit.   
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised that progress against the 
action plan will be reported to the Harbour Committee.  
  
 

598. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2011/12  
 
The Committee noted a report on the quarterly Budget Monitoring. 
 

Page 4



Harbour Committee Thursda
[...]

m
it
te
e
 o
r 
w
o
rk
in
g
 p
a
rt
ie
s
 a
s
 t
h
e
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 

s
e
e
s
 f
it
, 
in
 p
a
rt
ic
u
la
r 
a
 H

a
rb
o
u
r 
A
p
p
o
in
tm

e
n
ts
 S
u
b
-C

o
m
m
it
te
e
 f
o
r 

th
e
 r
e
c
ru
it
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
a
d
v
is
o
rs
; 

 
8
. 

re
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
 t
h
e
 f
o
rm

a
t,
 c
o
m
p
o
s
it
io
n
 a
n
d
 g
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 o
f 
th
e
 H

a
rb
o
u
r 

L
ia
is
o
n
 F
o
ru
m
s
 a
n
d
 k
e
e
p
 t
h
e
 a
rr
a
n
g
e
m
e
n
ts
 u
n
d
e
r 
re
v
ie
w
; 

 
9
. 

to
 p
ro
v
id
e
 s
tr
a
te
g
ic
 d
ir
e
c
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
h
e
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 H

e
a
d
 T
o
r 
B
a
y
 

H
a
rb
o
u
r 
A
u
th
o
ri
ty
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 M

a
y
o
r 
in
 r
e
la
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
h
o
s
e
 a
s
s
e
ts
 w
it
h
in
 

T
o
r 
B
a
y
 H

a
rb
o
u
r 
a
n
d
 t
h
e
 h
a
rb
o
u
r 
e
s
ta
te
 t
h
a
t 
a
re
 m

a
n
a
g
e
d
 b
y
 T
o
r 

B
a
y
 H

a
rb
o
u
r 
A
u
th
o
ri
ty
.;
 a
n
d
 

 
1
0
. 

a
p
p
o
in
t 
a
d
v
is
o
rs
 f
o
llo

w
in
g
 r
e
c
e
ip
t 
o
f 
re
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 f
ro
m
 t
h
e
 

H
a
rb
o
u
r 
A
p
p
o
in
tm

e
n
ts
 S
u
b
-C

o
m
m
it
te
e
 a
n
d
 t
h
e
 B
o
a
rd
 o
f 
T
o
rb
a
y
 

E
c
o
n
o
m
ic
 D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
C
o
m
p
a
n
y
 L
td
. 
 A
p
p
o
in
tm

e
n
ts
 w
ill
 b
e
 m

e
ri
t 

b
a
s
e
d
 a
n
d
 b
e
 i
n
 a
c
c
o
rd
a
n
c
e
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 L
o
c
a
l 
P
ro
to
c
o
l 
fo
r 
m
e
m
b
e
rs
 o
f 

th
e
 H

a
rb
o
u
r 
C
o
m
m
it
te
e
. 

 

  
J

u
n

e
 2

0
1

2
 

Page 7



Appointment of Harbour Appointments Sub Committee 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
membership will be :- 
 
“9 members of the Council plus up to five external non-voting advisors 
appointed by the Committee on a four year term and one non-voting advisor 
who is a private sector representative of the Board of the Torbay Economic 
Development Company. ….………… Appointments will be merit based and be 
in accordance with the Local Protocol for members of the Harbour Committee” 
 
The Committee is asked to consider appointments to the Harbour 
Appointments Sub Committee (previously three Councillors).  Members are 
advised that the Appointments Sub-Committee was formed in 2007 with the 
following Terms of Reference :- 
 
“to consider ad hoc applications for external advisor positions on the Harbour 
Committee and recommend to the Harbour Committee the persons who 
should be appointed to those posts as and when vacancies arise.  And to 
determine the rolling programme for advisors tenure” 
 
Although not specifically stated in the Terms of Reference for the Harbour 
Committee it is a Harbour Committee recommendation that External Advisers 
should be limited to two 4-year terms, which is in line with good governance 
best practice. The table below shows the current position in respect of 
External Advisers :- 
 

Advisor Appointing Body Date Appointed 4 year term ends 

William Butcher 
Harbour 

Committee 
18 Sept 2007 End of Sept 2012 

Robert Curtis 
Harbour 

Committee 
18 Sept 2007 End of Sept 2014 

Elaine Hayes 
Harbour 

Committee 
18 Sept 2007 End of Sept 2015 

Gordon Jennings 
Harbour 

Committee 
18 Sept 2007 End of Sept 2013 

David Buckpitt 
Harbour 

Committee 
5 Dec 2011 End of Dec 2015 

Vacant EDC N/A N/A 

 
 

June 2012 

Agenda Item 8

Page 8



Harbour Asset Review Working Party 
 

The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
should :- 
 
“determine all matters relating to the strategic management of the Council’s 
function as a Harbour Authority…… and .…. provide strategic direction to the 
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the Mayor in relation to 
those assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate that are managed 
by Tor Bay Harbour Authority” 
 
 
The Committee is asked to consider appointments to the Harbour Asset 
Review Working Party (three Councillors plus two External Advisors).  
Members are advised that the Harbour Asset Review Working Party currently 
has the following Terms of Reference :- 

 
a) to review all assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Estate;  
b) to establish how each asset is performing; and  
c) to identify any assets that are surplus.  
 
 
 
 

June 2012 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



Harbour Budget Review Working Party 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
should :- 
 
“manage all of the Harbours financial matters in accordance with approved 
financial procedures and the Council’s aspirations for the harbour to be self 
financing as outlined in the Harbour and Maritime Strategy and including (but 
not limited to): 

 
(a) the setting of harbour charges from time to time (including in-year 

changes to the schedule) normally following consultation with the 
relevant Harbour Liaison Forums; 

(b) approving the annual revenue budgets within the ring-fenced harbour 
accounts; 

(c) receiving quarterly budget monitoring reports and to approve variances 
as appropriate; and 

 
(d) monitoring the harbour reserve funds and to seek to ensure that the 

funds are kept above an appropriate minimum contingency level and 
ensure the harbour remains self-financing” 

 
The Committee is asked to consider appointments to the Harbour Budget 
Review Working Party (two Councillors plus the Chairman plus two External 
Advisors).  Members are advised that the Harbour Budget Review Working 
Party was formed in 2009 with the following Terms of Reference :- 
 
“to scrutinise the draft Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget prior to presentation 
to the Harbour Committee and to review the full range of harbour charges, 
including commercial customers using the Torquay Harbour Town Dock and 
other harbour facilities” 
 
It is recommended that Harbour Budget Review Working Party Terms of 
Reference should be amended to the following :- 
 
“to scrutinise the draft Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget prior to presentation 
to the Harbour Committee and to review the full range of harbour charges. 
Also, to assist officers to monitor and review the budget ahead of each 
quarterly Harbour Committee meeting” 
 
 

June 2012 

Agenda Item 10

Page 10



  

 
 

 
Title: Funding for Extension to Torquay Harbour (Third Harbour) 
  

Public Agenda Item: Yes 

  

Wards 
Affected: 

All wards in Torbay 

  

To: Harbour Committee On: 11th June 2012 
    
Key Decision: No   
    
Change to 
Budget: 

Yes Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

    
Contact Officer: Charles Uzzell 
℡ Telephone: Ext. 7701 
�  E.mail: Charles.Uzzell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 This report is seeking approval to fund the procurement of outline feasibility 

studies (including a preliminary business plan), in support of plans to extend 
Torquay harbour. 

 
1.2 Potentially there are enormous benefits to the Harbour Authority and the 

community at large, in the context of wider regeneration of Torbay, should this 
scheme become deliverable.  

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That the Harbour Committee give consideration to this request for funding. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 It is expected that the community would benefit from a clear understanding of the 

viability or not of a “Third Harbour” for Torquay.  
 
3.2 The Local Economic Partnership (LEP) were approached to find the money and 

commission the feasibility report but this approach was not productive. 
 
3.2 Given the clear relationship of this project to the potential massive improvement 

to Torquay Harbour and the Harbour Authority business unit, the Harbour 
Committee are now requested to give consideration to funding the project from 
the harbour reserve fund. 

 

Agenda Item 15

Page 11



  

 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 
 
Charles Uzzell         
Director of Place and Resources 
 

Page 12



  

Supporting Information 
 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 The Torbay Development Agency (TDA) produced a document "Initial Scoping 


[...]
         Pete Truman 

℡ Telephone: 292429                                           7302 

�  E.mail: Kevin.mowat@torbay.gov.uk      Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk  

 

 

1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 

year 2012/13 compared with approved budgets. 
 
1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

as at end of April 2012 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and 
maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

 
1.3 The Committee is asked to note any amended outturn positions of the two harbour 

accounts and the resulting change in reserve movements. 
 
1.4 The Committee is asked to note the Executive Head of Harbour Tor Bay 

Harbour Authority’s use of delegated powers to make decisions in relation to the 
budget allocated to Tor Bay Harbour. 

 
1.5 Both Harbour accounts have benefitted from lower Capital Charges following a 

partial repayment of borrowing. However, Brixham Harbour is showing an 
increased deficit due to anticipated reductions in Marina and rental income. 

 
1.6 The Committee is asked to note the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers 

to waive certain harbour charges, which this financial year amounts to £337.66 
(ex VAT) and which have been spread across both harbour accounts. No 
additional charges have been levied. 

 

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Harbour Committee 

on 5
th
 December 2011.  

 

2.2 This is the first budget monitoring report presented to the Harbour Committee for 
the financial year 2012/13. 

 

Agenda Item 18

Page 22



  

2.3 The projected outturn at Appendix 1 reflects amendments to the budget made 
within the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s delegated powers.  
Details of each amendment can be found in the associated note. 

 

2.4 The performance against budget is summarised below: 
 

 Original 
Budget 
2012/13 

Proj
[...]
ative with 
the investigation.  

 

11 Attempt to cover up the true facts.  Attitude open and honest.   

12 
Harbour Authority reputation tarnished if 
prosecution is not pursued.  

Prosecution may be seen as over zealous 
enforcement.  

 

13 
Prosecution will secure definite results, 
e.g. protection of workforce.  

No obvious improvements in standards will 
result from prosecution.  

 

14 
Prosecution will resolve an important 
legal issue.  

Prosecution will not clarify a legal issue.   

15 
Regulator identified problems on a 
previous occasion.  

Regulator did not identify problems on a 
previous occasion.  

 

    

 
If statements in column 1 are true, score -1.  
If statements in column 2 are true, score +1.  
If neither statements are true, or not applicable, score nil.  
A total minus score will favour a prosecution.  
 
However, a prosecution must be justifiable by a logical argument, including such reasons 
as:-  
 

• the protection of employees or members of the public; 
 

• to remedy deficiencies due to incompetent or irresponsible activities. 

Page 54



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Marine Economy Action Plan 
  

Wards 
Affected: 
 

All Wards in Torbay 

To: Harbour Committee On: 11th June 2012 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

Contact Officer: Karen Whibley 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207847 
�  E.mail: Karen.Whibley@tedcltd.com 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 This report is seeking approval for the Marine Economy Action Plan for Torbay.  

The Plan identifies the potential for development of the marine economy and 
outlines appropriate actions and the investment needed to deliver positive outcomes 
for Torbay.  These include: 

 

• increased full time employment 

• improved rates of business growth 

• development of new markets for Torbay businesses 

• increased earnings 

• Improved transport links to and within To
[...]
g 

Project”, which proposes to replace the existing chain moorings with new 
pontoon moorings in Torquay’s inner harbour. It is the aim of this report to 
provide the Harbour Committee with sufficient information to enable them to 
reach a decision regarding this project and make a recommendation to the 
Council.   

 
1.2 Our existing inner harbour customers will benefit from greatly improved mooring 

facilities. New customers waiting for pontoon berths will ensure that the inner 
harbour occupancy level is increased significantly. Even more people within the 
community will have the opportunity and be encouraged to use the harbour. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That the proposal to replace the existing chain trot moorings in Torquay’s 

inner harbour be approved. 
 
2.2 That the Council is recommended to :- 

 
(i) add the Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoon Berthing Project to the 

Capital Plan and; 
  

(ii) to approve the use of prudential borrowing of approximately £800,000 
to enable Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoon Berthing Project to 
proceed.  

Agenda Item 23

Page 133



  

 
 
2.3 That, subject to Council’s approval in 2.2 above, the Executive Head of Tor 

Bay Harbour Authority, in consultation with the Chairman of the Harbour 
Committee and the Mayor, be authorised to use his delegated powers to 
proceed with the Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoon Berthing Project and that 
the Torbay Development Agency be asked to assist with the project 
procurement, management and delivery.  
 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 To seek the Harbour Committee’s, approval for the development of pontoon 

moorings, in Torquay’s inner harbour, to replace the existing chain moorings. 
 
3.2 To create improved moorings for local people and those within the sub-region, 

whilst continuing the development of a sustainable harbour that will meet the 
needs of the community. 

 
3.3 To raise the overall amenity of the inner harbour at Torquay and impr
[...]
n to Torquay Harbour (Third Harbour)
	16 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2011/12
	Harbours outturn report 1112 App1

	18 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2012/13
	HarbourBudgetMonitoringJune12App1

	20 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Audit Plan - 2012~2017
	Harbour Audit Plan Report June 2012 App 1

	21 Tor Bay Harbour Enforcement and Prosecution Policy
	Enforcement and Prosecution Policy 2012 App1
	Enforcement and Prosecution Policy 2012 App2

	22 Marine Economy Action Plan
	Torbay Action Plan - final

	23 Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoon Berthing Project
	Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoon Layout App 1
	Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoon App2
	Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoons App3a
	Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoons App3b

	24 Old Fish Market - Brixham Harbour
	Old Fish Market Report June 2012 App 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

11 June 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Amil, Baldrey, Ellery, Faulkner (J), Hytche, James and McPhail  
and Mayor Oliver 

 
Also in attendance:   Faulkner (A), Mr Buckpitt, Mr Butcher, Capt. Curtis and Mr Jennings 

 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected Chairman for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Ellery in the Chair. 
 

2. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richards and Elaine Hayes. 
 

3. Election of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Mayor Oliver was elected Vice-Chairman for the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 8 March 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Urgent items  
 
The Committee was advised of an additional Harbour Committee Meeting date of 
23 July 2012, starting at 5.30pm in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Torquay, to 
consider the Ferry Infrastructure arising from the successful bid for Sustainable 
Transport funding. Due to time constraints the item is required to be heard before 
the next scheduled Harbour Committee on the 17 September 2012. 
 

6. Harbour Committee Terms of Reference  
 
The Committee noted the current terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee. 
 
 
 
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 11 June 2012 
 

 

7. Appointment of Harbour Appointments Sub Committee  
 
The Committee considered appointments to the Harbour Appointments Sub-
Committee to consider applications for External Advisors to the Harbour Committee 
and to make recommendations to the Harbour Committee on suitable appointments 
to those positions.  Members were advised that previous Sub-Committees 
consisted of three Councillors, including the Chair and vice-Chair. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee be re-appointed to comprise six 
members of the Harbour Committee (The Chair, Vice-Chair and Councillors Hytche, 
Richards, McPhail and Faulkner (J). 
 

8. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  
 
The Committee considered appointments to the Harbour Asset Review Working 
Party to provide strategic direction in relation to those assets within Tor Bay 
Harbour and the harbour estate that are managed by the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Harbour Asset Review Working Party, comprising three members of the 
Harbour Committee (Councillors Faulkner (J), Richards and McPhail) and two of the 
External Advisors to the Committee (Captain Bob Curtis and Mr Gordon Jennings), 
be appointed with the following terms of reference: 
 

a) To review all assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Estate; 
b) To establish how each asset is performing; and 
c) To identify any assets that are surplus. 

 
 

9. Harbour Budget Review Working Party  
 
The Committee considered appointments to the Harbour Budget Review Working 
Party to assist the Harbour Committee in the management of all of the Harbour’s 
financial matters in accordance with approved financial procedures and the 
Council’s aspirations for the harbour to be self financing as outlined in the Tor Bay 
Harbour and Maritime Strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Harbour Budget Review Working Party, comprising two members of the 
Harbour Committee (Councillors Baldrey and Hytche), plus the Chairman and two 
External Advisors to the Committee (Ms Hayes and Mr Jennings), be appointed to 
scrutinise the draft Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget prior to presentation to the 
Harbour Committee and to review the full range of harbour charges. Also, to assist 
Officers to monitor and review the budget ahead of each quarterly Harbour 
Committee meeting. 



Harbour Committee Monday, 11 June 2012 
 

 

 
10. Pilotage Review Working Party  

 
The Committee considered appointments to the Pilotage Review Working Party to 
review the Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay Harbour and to recommend 
amendments to the Pilotage direction as and when appropriate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a Pilotage Review Working Party, comprising of three of the External Advisors 
(Captain Curtis, Mr Butcher and Mr Buckpitt) be appointed to work alongside 
Officers to review the Pilotage arrangements for Tor Bay Harbour and to 
recommend to the Harbour Committee any amendments to the Pilotage Directions 
as and when appropriate.  
 

11. Presentation by Torquay Rowing Club  
 
The Treasurer from Torquay Rowing Club, situated at Unit 11 Beacon Quay, 
Torquay was invited to speak to the Committee for ten minutes regarding the Club’s 
application for a grant in lieu of rent. 
 

12. Exemption of the Press and Public  
 
The Committee moved to exclude Press and Public under Section 2 for Item 13 by 
virtue of paragraph (s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

13. Application for Grant  
 
The Committee considered the application for grant received from Torquay Rowing 
Club and invited the Club’s Treasurer to remain so that questions could be 
answered. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a grant of £1500 be allowed for a period of one year, subject to the Torquay 
Rowing Club striving to attain  higher membership levels and exploring Charitable 
Status and Membership of the Sports Council. Also, for an Action Plan to be 
brought back in 12 months time to the Committee if the Club wanted to make a 
further grant application next year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee moved to re-admit the Press and Public to the Meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 11 June 2012 
 

 

14. Funding for Extension to Torquay Harbour (Third Harbour)  
 
The Committee considered a report and verbal update from the Executive Head, 
Spatial Planning and the Director of Place, seeking approval to fund the 
procurement of outline feasibility studies, including a preliminary business plan, in 
support of plans to extend Torquay Harbour from the Harbour Reserve Fund. 
 
Members had concern over the order of the feasibility work and the estimated cost 
of £150,000 to £250,000 with the upper range taking the Harbour Committee 
Reserve fund below the approved minimum level. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee moved to support in principle the funding of the feasibility works, 
from the Harbour Reserve Fund, with a Project Board set up by the Chairman and 
Vice Chairman of the Harbour Committee. The Project Board to be delegated to 
evaluate the procurement tenders and then to determine the sequence of the 
feasibility stages. 
 

15. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2011/12  
 
Members received and noted a report setting out details of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority’s final expenditure and income figures against the budget targets for 
2011/12. 
 

16. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the latest Torquay and Paignton Harbour 
Liaison Forum and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum and noted the contents. 
 

17. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2012/13  
 
The Committee received and noted a report which provided members with 
projections of income and expenditure for the year 2012/13 compared with the 
approved budgets. 
 

18. Harbour Authority Performance  
 
The Committee noted the report which detailed the year end 2012/13 performance 
position of Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
 

19. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Audit Plan - 2012~2017  
 
The Committee received a report setting out a dedicated Audit Plan for the Harbour 
Authority for the next four years. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved the amended Tor Bay Harbour Audit Plan for 2012/2013 
as set out at Appendix 1. 



Harbour Committee Monday, 11 June 2012 
 

 

20. Tor Bay Harbour Enforcement and Prosecution Policy  
 
The Committee received a report setting out an Enforcement and Prosecution 
Policy which the Committee were requested to review and endorse. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Enforcement and Prosecution Policy shown in 
Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

21. Marine Economy Action Plan  
 
The Committee received a report which identified the potential for development of 
the marine economy and outlined appropriate actions and the investment needed to 
deliver positive outcomes for Torbay. 
 
Resolved: 
 
 
That the Harbour Committee endorses the Marine Economy Action Plan. 
 
 
Brixham Coastguard Station 
 
The Committee received an update from the Chairman on the Coastguard Station 
and the sell-off of properties around the country.  A National Agent has been 
appointed to dispose of the buildings and a valuation has been made of the 
Brixham property although he had been unable to find out the valuation amount. 
 
The Committee noted this is a valued building and would be a good building for 
Community/harbour use and/or used for the training of fishermen and for the fishing 
industry. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Chairman draft a joint letter with the Vice-Chairman to be sent to Adrian 
Sanders MP and Dr Sarah Wollaston MP asking for them to support the Harbour 
Committee in trying to keep the Coastguard Property for local community/harbour 
use. 
 
 

22. Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoon Berthing Project  
 
The Committee received a report which proposes to replace the existing chain 
moorings with new pontoon moorings in Torquay’s inner harbour.   
 
The proposal had been brought to the Harbour Committee and approved in 
principle in 2009. The existing chains are now beginning to fail and works need to 
be undertaken. 
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 11 June 2012 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the proposal to replace the existing chain trot moorings in Torquay’s inner 
harbour be approved. 
 
That the Council is recommended to add the Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoon 
Berthing Project to the Capital Plan. 
 
That the Council is recommended to approve the use of prudential borrowing of 
approximately £800,000 to enable Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoon Berthing Project 
to proceed. 
 
That, subject to the Council’s approval of the prudential borrowing, the Executive 
Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Harbour Committee and the Mayor, be authorised to use his delegated powers to 
proceed with the Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoon Berthing Project and that the 
Torbay Development Agency be asked to assist with the project procurement, 
management and delivery. 
 
 

23. Old Fish Market - Brixham Harbour  
 
The Committed noted the accounts for the Arts and Craft Market located on the Old 
Fish Market, Brixham. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


